

No. 23-734

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JODY ROSE, ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF
KYREE DEVON HOLMAN, DECEASED,
Petitioner,

v.

PSA AIRLINES, INC., PSA AIRLINES, INC. GROUP
BENEFIT PLAN, UMR, INC., QUANTUM HEALTH, INC.
AKA MYQHEALTH BY QUANTUM, AND MCMC, LLC,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI

BRIAN D. BOONE
BRANDON C.E. SPRINGER
WILLIAM W. METCALF
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1120 S. Tryon St. #300
Charlotte, NC 28203

*Counsel for Respondent
UMR, Inc.*

DAVID J. BUTLER
RACHEL A. SMOOT
TAFT STETTINIUS &
HOLLISTER LLP
41 S. High St., Ste. 1800
Columbus, OH 43215

*Counsel for Respondent
Quantum Health, Inc.*

ANTON METLITSKY
Counsel of Record
ASHLEY ROBERTSON
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 326-2000
ametlitsky@omm.com

EDWARD J. MEEHAN
ROSS P. MCSWEENEY
GROOM LAW GROUP,
CHARTERED
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for Respondents PSA
Airlines, Inc. and PSA
Airlines, Inc. Group Benefit
Plan*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

ALFRED VICTOR RAWL, JR.
MEGAN M. STACY
GORDON REES SCULLY
MANSUKHANI
677 King St., Ste. 450
Charleston, SC 29403

*Counsel for Respondent
MCMC, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 3 |
| A. Legal Background..... | 3 |
| B. Factual Background | 9 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... | 13 |
| A. There Is No Circuit Conflict Warranting This Court’s Review | 14 |
| B. This Case Is An Unsuitable Vehicle For Considering The Question Presented | 22 |
| C. The Decision Below Is Correct | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 580 U.S. 1104 (2017)..... | 22 |
| <i>Amschwand v. Spherion Corp.</i> , 505 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 7, 28, 29 |
| <i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1866 (2020)..... | 25 |
| <i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)..... | 22 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Jefferson Smurfit Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1994)..... | 29 |
| <i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)..... | 22 |
| <i>Brown v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 661 F. App'x 852 (6th Cir. 2016)..... | 19 |
| <i>Callery v. U.S. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 392 F.3d 401 (10th Cir. 2004)..... | 7, 19, 29 |
| <i>Castillo v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 970 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 17 |
| <i>Cent. Green Co. v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 425 (2001)..... | 27 |
| <i>CIGNA Corp v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)..... | 1, 7-8, 11, 20, 26 |
| <i>Crosby v. Bowater Inc. Ret. Plan for Salaried Emps. Of Great N. Paper Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2004)..... | 7, 28 |
| <i>Felkner v. Jackson</i> , 562 U.S. 594 (2011)..... | 14 |
| <i>Gabriel v. Alaska Elec. Pension Fund</i> , 773 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 16, 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Gearlds v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013)..... | 1, 16, 21, 27 |
| <i>Gimeno v. NCHMD, Inc.</i> , 38 F.4th 910 (11th Cir. 2022) | 18 |
| <i>Glaser v. Wound Care Consultants</i> , 570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 17 |
| <i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)..... | 1, 5-6, 26, 28, 30, 33 |
| <i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)..... | 22 |
| <i>Helfrich v. PNC Bank, Ky., Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2001)..... | 14, 18 |
| <i>Idaho Conservation League v. Poe</i> , 86 F.4th 1243 (9th Cir. 2023) | 17 |
| <i>In re DeRogatis</i> , 904 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2018) | 18 |
| <i>Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2010)..... | 7 |
| <i>Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 16, 21 |
| <i>Larue v. Dewolff, Boberg Assocs., Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 570 (4th Cir. 2006)..... | 7 |
| <i>Major League Baseball Players Assoc. v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001)..... | 23 |
| <i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 335 (2017)..... | 22 |
| <i>McCravy v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2012)..... | 1, 8, 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------------------------|
| <i>McLeod v. Ore. Lithoprint Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 1996)..... | 7 |
| <i>Menkes v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 762 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2014) | 20 |
| <i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)..... | 1, 3-5, 13, 25-26, 28, 30-33 |
| <i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of the Nat’l Elevator Ind. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 577 U.S. 136 (2016)..... | 2, 9, 11-12, 15, 26-28 |
| <i>Pereira v. Farace</i> , 413 F.3d 330 (2d Cir. 2005) | 7 |
| <i>Peters v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 2 F.4th 199 (4th Cir. 2021) | 17, 21 |
| <i>Pichoff v. QHG of Springdale, Inc.</i> , 556 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>Powell v. Minn. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 60 F.4th 1119 (8th Cir. 2023) | 17 |
| <i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 780 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2015)..... | 19 |
| <i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)..... | 6 |
| <i>Silva v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014)..... | 8, 16, 21 |
| <i>Staropoli v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2023 WL 1793884 (3d Cir. Feb. 7, 2023)..... | 20 |
| <i>Stokes v. Southwest Airlines</i> , 887 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2018)..... | 17 |
| <i>Sullivan-Mestecky v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 961 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2020) | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Teets v. Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 921 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2019)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Todisco v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2007) | 7, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 771 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2014)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Banks</i> , 29 F.4th 168 (4th Cir. 2022) | 13 |
| <i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)..... | 22 |
| <i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)..... | 4 |
| STATUTES | |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)..... | 4 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) | 4 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) | 4 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) | 1, 4, 5, 10 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2719(d)(3)(i)(A) | 32 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) | 27 |
